
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair: Goronwy Price 

 C.E.O./Director of Education (Interim): Anthony Stack 
 
OFFICE OF THE MANAGER OF CONTRACTED STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 

 

 
MEMO TO:  Families of students serviced by bus routes 17-138A-12A, MacDonald Drive Junior High 
 
FROM:  NLESD Student Transportation Division 
 
SUBJECT: Possible bus delays due to construction and road closures 
 
DATE:  June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This memo is applicable to families of students who are serviced by bus route 17-138A-12A with service to/from 
MacDonald Drive Junior High 
 
If you are receiving the memo, your student’s school bus transportation service will be affected by the following 
changes, as of Monday, June 18, 2018:  
 

• Relocation of bus stop at Roche Street & Alderdice Place to Roche Street & Abraham Street 
 

• Relocation of bus stop at 58 Portugal Cove Road to Portugal Cove Road & First Avenue 
 

• Route 17-138A-12A will be detoured onto Abraham Street and First Avenue 

This is a result of work undertaken by the City of St. John’s, causing a road closure on Portugal Cove Road, between 
Elizabeth Avenue and Kerry Avenue/First Street.  The city indicates this road closure is anticipated to be in effect 
until the end of the school year. 
 
Please see attached bus route documents for further details. Bus route documents can also be obtained from the 
school’s profile page on the District’s website, www.nlesd.ca. 
 
Please contact transportation@nlesd.ca or (709)757-4664 if you require further information.  
 
 

http://www.nlesd.ca/
mailto:transportation@nlesd.ca


Route: 17­138A­12   Run: 17­138A­12A AM
Operator: Dave Gulliver Cabs Ltd.
Vehicle: 17­138A­12

Route: 17­138A­12
Description:
Schools:  Macdonald Drive Junior High 
(343)

Description:
Stops: 20 Start Time: 7:15 AM End Time: 7:52 AM (38 min)

Run: 17­138A­12A AM
Schools: Macdonald Drive Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:15 AM PORTUGAL COVE RD & GLENRIDGE CRES
2 7:15 AM 7:16 AM PORTUGAL COVE RD & 1 AVE
3 7:17 AM ROCHE ST & ABRAHAM ST
4 7:18 AM 7:19 AM Roche St @ 1 Ave
5 7:20 AM Portugal Cove Rd @ Pringle Pl
6 7:21 AM 7:22 AM Rennies Mill Rd @ Carpasian Rd
7 7:22 AM 7:23 AM Carpasian Rd @ Pine Bud Ave
8 7:23 AM 7:24 AM Carpasian Rd @ Hawthorn Pl
9 7:26 AM #60 Poplar Ave
10 7:26 AM 7:27 AM Poplar Ave @ Maple St
11 7:28 AM Maple St @ Pine Bud Ave
12 7:29 AM 7:30 AM Bonaventure Ave @ Milbanke St
13 7:32 AM #54 Smithville Cres
14 7:33 AM 7:34 AM #45 Long Pond Rd
15 7:35 AM 7:36 AM Carpasian Rd @ Larch Pl
16 7:37 AM 7:38 AM Downing St @ Falkland St
17 7:38 AM 7:39 AM Shea St @ Osbourne St
18 7:39 AM 7:40 AM Shea St @ Emerson St
19 7:41 AM Simms St @ Berrigan Pl
20 7:50 AM 7:52 AM Macdonald Drive Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2018­06­14 3:54 PM 1 of 4



Route: 17­138A­12   Run: 17­138A­12A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2018­06­14 3:54 PM 2 of 4



Route: 17­138A­12   Run: 17­138A­12A PM
Operator: Dave Gulliver Cabs Ltd.
Vehicle: 17­138A­12

Route: 17­138A­12
Description:
Schools:  Macdonald Drive Junior High 
(343)

Description:
Stops: 20 Start Time: 2:12 PM End Time: 2:53 PM (41 min)

Run: 17­138A­12A PM
Schools: Macdonald Drive Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 2:12 PM 2:15 PM Macdonald Drive Junior High Driveway
2 2:24 PM Simms St @ Berrigan Pl
3 2:25 PM 2:26 PM Shea St @ Emerson St
4 2:26 PM 2:27 PM Shea St @ Osbourne St
5 2:28 PM 2:29 PM Downing St @ Falkland St
6 2:30 PM Carpasian Rd @ Larch Pl
7 2:31 PM Rennies Mill Rd @ Carpasian Rd
8 2:32 PM 2:33 PM #45 Long Pond Rd
9 2:33 PM 2:34 PM #54 Smithville Cres
10 2:36 PM 2:37 PM Bonaventure Ave @ Milbanke St
11 2:38 PM Maple St @ Pine Bud Ave
12 2:39 PM Poplar Ave @ Maple St
13 2:40 PM #60 Poplar Ave
14 2:44 PM Carpasian Rd @ Hawthorn Pl
15 2:44 PM 2:45 PM Carpasian Rd @ Pine Bud Ave
16 2:47 PM Portugal Cove Rd @ Pringle Pl
17 2:49 PM Roche St @ 1 Ave
18 2:50 PM ROCHE ST & ABRAHAM ST
19 2:52 PM PORTUGAL COVE RD & 1 AVE
20 2:52 PM 2:53 PM PORTUGAL COVE RD & GLENRIDGE CRES

Route Summary

Generated: 2018­06­14 3:54 PM 3 of 4



Route: 17­138A­12   Run: 17­138A­12A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2018­06­14 3:54 PM 4 of 4


